voter. The ballots must be marked and initialed by at least two judges as official ballots and used exclusively at the election. Any proposition to be voted on may be printed on the ballot provided for the election of officers or on a different ballot. The hospital board may also authorize the use of voting machines subject to chapter 206. Enough election judges may be appointed to receive the votes at each polling place. They may be paid by the district at a rate set by the board. The election judges shall act as clerks of election, count the ballots cast, and submit them to the board for canvass.

After canvassing the election, the board shall issue a certificate of election to the candidate who received the largest number of votes cast for each office. The clerk shall deliver the certificate to the person entitled to it in person or by certified mail. Each person certified shall file an acceptance and oath of office in writing with the clerk within 30 days after the date of delivery or mailing of the certificate. The board may fill any office as provided in subdivision 1 if the person elected fails to qualify within 30 days, but qualification is effective if made before the board acts to fill the vacancy.

Sec. 28. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 19 and 20 are effective the day following final enactment and apply to all ordinances passed within 180 days prior to the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 24, 1991

Signed by the governor May 28, 1991, 9:31 a.m.

CHAPTER 228-S.F.No. 837

An act relating to natural resources; amending certain provisions concerning mineral exploration, exploratory boring, and data acquired in connection therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 13.793, subdivision 2; 1031.601, subdivision 4; and 1031.605, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 13.793, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. **DATA BECOME PUBLIC.** (a) Data under subdivision 1, clause (1), become public data three years after the date the lease sale was held or, if not held, within three years after the date the lease sale was scheduled to be held. Except as provided in paragraph (b), data under subdivision 1, clause (2), become public data 90 days one year after receipt by the commissioner.
- (b) If data under subdivision 1, clause (2), relate to private land that is under mineral lease to the person submitting the data, and the mineral lease is in force at the time the data are submitted, the data become public data only

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

after the mineral lease is no longer in force. The person submitting the data that relate to private land that is under mineral lease shall provide to the commissioner at the time the data are submitted and annually thereafter, in a format designated by the commissioner, satisfactory evidence that the mineral lease is in effect. If, in a given year, satisfactory evidence that the mineral lease is still in effect is not provided to the commissioner before the anniversary date of receipt of the data by the commissioner, the data immediately become public data.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103I.601, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. MAP OF BORINGS. By ten days before beginning exploratory boring, an explorer must submit to the commissioners of health and natural resources a county road map having a scale of one-half inch equal to one mile, as prepared by the department of transportation, showing the location of each proposed exploratory boring to the nearest estimated 40 acre parcel. Exploratory boring that is proposed on the map may not be commenced later than 180 days after submission of the map, unless a new map is submitted.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103I.605, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. EXPLORATION DATA. (a) By six menths 180 days after termination by the explorer of a lease or other type of exploration agreement on a property the data from the exploration must be submitted to the commissioner of natural resources. The data is public data and persons submitting or releasing the data are not subject to civil or criminal liability for its use by others.
- (b) Data that will become public under paragraph (a) may be submitted, with the prior written permission of the commissioner of natural resources, before the termination. If the data are submitted earlier than the required time, the data do not become public data until 180 days after termination by the explorer of the lease or other type of exploration agreement on the property from which the data is obtained. An explorer submitting data before the time required by paragraph (a) shall provide to the commissioner of natural resources at the time the data are submitted and every 180 days thereafter, in a format designated by the commissioner of natural resources, satisfactory evidence that the lease or other type of exploration agreement is in effect. If satisfactory evidence that the mineral lease or other exploration agreement is still in effect is not provided to the commissioner of natural resources for a given 180-day period by the required date, the data immediately become public data. The explorer may waive, in writing, the data privacy requirements and agree that data submitted before the time required by paragraph (a) are public data.
- (c) Notwithstanding paragraph (b), exploration drill core and samples submitted before the time required by paragraph (a) become public data no later than five years after receipt of the exploration drill core and samples by the commissioner of natural resources even if the lease or other type of exploration agreement on the property from which the exploration drill core and samples were obtained has not terminated.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor May 24, 1991

Signed by the governor May 28, 1991, 9:32 a.m.

CHAPTER 229-S.F.No. 425

An act relating to unclaimed property; providing for payment of certain expenses for claims made in other states; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 345.48, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 345.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 345.48, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. All funds received under sections 345.31 to 345.60, including the proceeds from the sale of abandoned property pursuant to section 345.47, shall forthwith be deposited by the commissioner in the general fund of the state after deduction of the fees and expenses provided for in section 2; except that unclaimed restitution payments held by a court under section 345.38 shall be deposited in the crime victim and witness account created in section 609.101, subdivision 1. Before making the deposit the commissioner shall record the name and last known address of each person appearing from the holders' reports to be entitled to the abandoned property and of the name and last known address of each policyholder, insured person, or annuitant, and with respect to each policy or contract listed in the report of a life insurance corporation, its number, the name of the corporation, and the amount due. The record shall be available for public inspection at all reasonable business hours.

Sec. 2. [345.485] PROPERTY IN OTHER STATES.

The commissioner may request that the attorney general of another state or another person or entity in the other state make a demand or bring an action to recover unclaimed property in the name of the commissioner in the other state. This state shall pay all expenses including attorney fees incurred under this section. The commissioner may agree to pay fees to the person or entity making the demand or bringing the action based in whole or in part on a percentage of the value of any property recovered. Expenses paid under this section shall not reduce the amount to which the claimant is entitled.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 24, 1991

Signed by the governor May 28, 1991, 9:34 a.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.